

Appellee Churilla’s Response Brief to ITLA Amicus Brief

**IN THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT
CAUSE NO. _____**

CHRISTINE COSME and)	On Petition to Transfer
ROY COSME)	from the Indiana Court of Appeals
)	No. 22A-CT-1897
Appellants,)	
)	
vs.)	Appeal from Lake Superior Court No. 1
)	Cause Number 45D01-1803-CT-000039
DEBORA A. WARFIELD-CLARK,)	
DAN CHURILLA dba CHURILLA)	
INSURANCE, and ERIE)	Hon. John M. Sedia, Judge
INSURANCE,)	
)	
Appellees.)	

***APPELLEE DAN CHURILLA d/b/a CHURILLA INSURANCE’S
RESPONSE BRIEF ADDRESSING BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INDIANA TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION***

/s/ Trevor W. Wells

 Trevor W. Wells (#31156-64)
REMINER CO., L.P.A.
 707 E. 80th Place, Suite 103
 Merrillville, IN 46410
 (219) 663-3011
 (219) 663-1049 (fax)
twells@reminger.com
*Counsel for Appellee Dan Churilla
 d/b/a Churilla Insurance*

Appellee Churilla’s Response Brief to ITLA Amicus Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 8

A. Trial Rule 50(A)’s Text Compels the Two-Step
Quantitative/Qualitative Standard 8

B. Indiana’s Long-Standing Trial Rule 50(A) Procedures
are Fully Consistent with the Indiana Constitution..... 11

C. Indiana’s Long-Standing Trial Rule 50(A) Procedures
Have Significant Utility 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

WORD-COUNT CERTIFICATE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Optical Co. v. Weidenhamer, 457 N.E.2d 181 (Ind. 1983)..... 5

Bayh v. Sonnenburg, 573 N.E.2d 398 (Ind. 1991)..... 11

Carney v. Patino, 114 N.E.3d 20, 30 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018) 10

Chevron Oil. Co. v. Huson, 404 U.S. 97 (1971)..... 11

Dettman v. Summer, 474 N.E.2d 100, 103-04 (Ind. Ct. App. 1985) 10, 13

Drendall Law Office P.C. v. Mundia, 136 N.E.3d 293, 305 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019)..... 10

Galloway v. United States, 319 U.S. 372 (1943)..... 12

Hughley v. State, 15 N.E.3d 1000 (Ind. 2014)..... 14

Purcell v. Old National Bank, 972 N.E.2d 835 (Ind. 2012) 5, 8-9, 13

Think Tank Software Dev. Corp. v. Chester, Inc.,
30 N.E.3d 738, 745 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015) 1

Whitaker v. Borntrager, 122 N.E.2d 734 (Ind. 1954)..... 5

Rules

Ind. Appellate Rule 46(H) 9

Ind. Trial Rule 50(A) 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50, Advisory Committee Note (1991)..... 9

Other Authorities

Renee Lettow Lerner, The Rise of Directed Verdict: Jury Power in Civil Cases Before the Federal Rules of 1938, 81 Geo. Wash L. Rev. 448 (2013) 12

Appellee Churilla’s Response Brief to ITLA Amicus Brief

9 James Wm. Moore, et al. Moore’s Federal Practice
§ 52.02[2]&[3] (Matthew Bender, 3d ed.)..... 13

Jeffrey W. Stempel, A Distorted Mirror: The Supreme Court’s
Shimmering View of Summary Judgment, Directed Verdict, and
the Adjudication Process, 49 Ohio St. L.J. 95 (1988) 12
